

No. \_\_\_\_\_

---

---

IN THE  
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

---

COLUM MORAN,

*Petitioner,*

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

*Respondent.*

---

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Eleventh Circuit

---

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

---

A. Fitzgerald Hall, Esq.  
Federal Defender

Melissa Fussell, Esq.  
Counsel of Record  
Assistant Federal Defender  
201 S. Orange Avenue, Suite 300  
Orlando, Florida 32801  
Telephone: (407) 648-6338  
Email: [Melissa\\_Fussell@fd.org](mailto:Melissa_Fussell@fd.org)

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Question Presented .....	i
Table of Authorities .....	iv
Petition for Writ of Certiorari .....	1
Order and Opinion Below .....	1
Jurisdiction.....	1
Relevant Statutory Provisions .....	1
Statement of the Case .....	3
Reasons for Granting the Writ.....	5
A. The Eleventh Circuit departed from both sides of the decades-old circuit split on plain error review for evidentiary insufficiency claims.....	6
B. Under either the Jackson rule or the manifest-miscarriage-of-justice standard, the finding that there was sufficient evidence to establish that Mr. Moran took a substantial step toward production of child pornography was plain error .....	12
C. The Eleventh Circuit's ruling is wrong .....	14
D. This case is an excellent vehicle to resolve the conflict .....	16
Conclusion .....	17

## Appendices

District Court's Order .....	A
Eleventh Circuit's Opinion.....	B
Eleventh Circuit's Denial of Petition for Rehearing.....	C

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Greer v. United States</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2090 (2021) .....	11
<i>Jackson v. Virginia</i> , 443 U.S. 307 (1979)..... <i>passim</i>	
<i>Kotteakos v. United States</i> , 328 U.S. 750 (1946).....	5
<i>Molina-Martinez v. United States</i> , 578 U.S. 189 (2016).....	11
<i>Nelson v. Adams USA, Inc.</i> , 529 U.S. 460 (2000) .....	16
<i>United States v. Alexander</i> , 817 F.3d 1205 (10th Cir. 2016) .....	8
<i>United States v. Allen</i> , 127 F.3d 260 (2d Cir. 1997) .....	9
<i>United States v. Barrington</i> , 648 F.3d 1178 (11th Cir. 2011) .....	9
<i>United States v. Calhoun</i> , 721 F.3d 596 (8th Cir. 2013) .....	8
<i>United States v. Delgado</i> , 672 F.3d 320 (5th Cir. 2012) .....	9
<i>United States v. Fries</i> , 725 F.3d 1286 (11th Cir. 2013) .....	10
<i>United States v. Gadson</i> , 763 F.3d 1189 (9th Cir. 2014) .....	7
<i>United States v. Gladish</i> , 536 F.3d 646 (7th Cir. 2008) .....	12
<i>United States v. Green</i> , 296 F. App’x 337 (4th Cir. 2008).....	9
<i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 19 F.4th 248 (3d Cir. 2021).....	5
<i>United States v. Joyce</i> , 693 F.2d 838 (8th Cir. 1982).....	13
<i>United States v. Kilcullen</i> , 546 F.2d 435 (1st Cir. 1976) .....	10

Cases	Page(s)
<i>United States v. Lee</i> , 29 F.4th 665 (11th Cir. 2022) .....	14, 15
<i>United States v. Manley</i> , 632 F.2d 978 (2d Cir. 1980).....	13
<i>United States v. Mazzella</i> , 768 F.2d 235 (8th Cir. 1985).....	12
<i>United States v. McIntyre</i> , 467 F.2d 274 (8th Cir. 1972).....	8
<i>United States v. Moran</i> , 57 F.4th 977 (11th Cir. 2023) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Rothenberg</i> , 610 F.3d 621 (11th Cir. 2010).....	12
<i>United States v. Ruggiero</i> , 791 F.3d 1281 (11th Cir. 2015).....	14
<i>United States v. Singer</i> , 963 F.3d 1144 (11th Cir. 2020).....	12
<i>United States v. Smith</i> , 264 F.3d 1012 (10th Cir. 2001) .....	12
<i>United States v. Todosijevic</i> , 161 F.3d 479 (7th Cir. 1998) .....	10
<i>United States v. White</i> , 1 F.3d 13 (D.C. Cir. 1993) .....	7
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 784 F.3d 798 (D.C. Cir. 2015) .....	8
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 934 F.3d 1122 (10th Cir. 2019).....	7
<i>United States v. Wolfe</i> , 245 F.3d 257 (3d Cir. 2001) .....	7
<i>United States v. Yusuf</i> , 57 F.4th 440 (5th Cir. 2023), <i>cert. denied</i> , No. 22-7145, 2023 WL 3046217 (U.S. Apr. 24, 2023) ...	11
<i>Walters v. Maass</i> , 45 F.3d 1355 (9th Cir. 1995).....	12

<b>Statutes</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
18 U.S.C. § 2251 .....	2
18 U.S.C. § 2251(a) .....	3, 4, 14, 15
18 U.S.C. § 2252(a)(4)(B).....	3
18 U.S.C. § 3231 .....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1291 .....	1
<b>Other Authorities</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
Fed. R. Crim. P. 52(b).....	7, 8
